

Listed on: 01.07.2015

Before Court No:

Item No:

**SECTION : XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CC Nos. 6533,6689, 7319, 8025, 8156/2015**  
**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. /2015**  
**AND**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**  
**(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLPs**

State of Himachal Pradesh and Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

Rohit Sharma Etc. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that these matters have been filed against the Judgment and Orders dated 05.08.2014, 16.06.2014, 27.08.2014, 08.09.2014 and 28.05.2014 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in CWP Nos.5096/2014, 2223/2014, 5695/2014, 6091/2014, and 2269/2014 are barred by time by 98, 157, 115, 111, 112, and 181 days respectively.

It is further submitted that Special Leave to Petition(C) No. 7148/2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 06.04.2015 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No.9370/2011 referred to on Page No.D of the List of Dates was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to dispose of the same. Copy of order dated 11.02.2014 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted the the matters above mentioned are arising out of similar issue and tagged all together.

It is Lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner in all the matter has filed the undertaking documents and the same have been included in respective SLP Paper Books.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 2nd DAY OF JUNE, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mrs. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

p-2/chi