

Listed on: 11.09.2015
Before Id. Registrar
Court No. 2
Item No. 55

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 7148, 18105,
18106, 18107, 18108, 18111 AND 22799/2015

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

H.P. STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD. & ANR. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHANU PRAKASH ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NO. 7148/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue fresh notice.

Till the next date of hearing, interim order to continue."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order fresh show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 21.07.2015. AD card duly signed by sole respondent has been received.

It is further submitted that sole respondent has on 18.08.2015 sent a short reply by post stating therein that due to financial constraints he is unable to appear before Hon'ble Court for defending the Case(placed at Flag 'A' in Part-II).

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 18105, 18106, 18107, 18108 AND 18111/2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Till the next date of hearing the operation of the Impugned Judgment shall remain stayed.

Tag with SLP (C) 7148 OF 2015."

SLP (C) NOS. 18105, 18108 AND 18111/2015

It is submitted that show cause notice to sole respondent in each matter was issued on 16.07.2015 by

registered AD. Nothing has been received from sole respondent so far.

Service is not complete.

SLP (C) NO. 18106/2015

It is submitted that show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 16.07.2015 by registered AD. Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 18107/2015

It is submitted that show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 16.07.2015 by registered AD. AD card duly signed by sole respondent has been received but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 22799/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the application seeking condonation of delay.

To be tagged along with SLP(C) No.7148 of 2015."

It is submitted that show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 28.08.2015 by registered AD, as counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copy on 21.08.2015.

Service is awaited.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
(With a copy of reply affidavit
of sole respondent)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR