

LISTED ON: 02.05.2016

BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 7079 & 8786-87/2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation in
SLP(C) Nos. 8786-87/2016)

STATE OF H.P. & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SASHI KUMAR

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 7079/2016:-

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 3652 of 2015.

It is further submitted that CC No. 3983/2016 arising out of common order is pending for listing before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2016 as per computer date.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 1709/2015 @ CC No. 18845/2014 referred to on Page 'B' of list of dates was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 16.01.2015 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) Nos. 4653-60/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 23.02.2016 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that as per letter of undertaking dated 09.03.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 01..04.2016 filed Annexure P-4 i.e. copy of Policy dated 18.01.1990 and the same is being circulated herewith.

..2/-

SLP(C) No. 8786-87/2016:-

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 99 of 2015 and 3762 of 2015 alongwith application for exemption from filing Official Translation of Annexure P-2 (regd. as I.A. Nos. 1-2) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of Orders dated 21.11.2014 mentioned in Annexure P-4 at page No. 185 and letter dated 01.11.2014 & 02.06.2015 mentioned in Annexure P-5 at page No. 193. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 30.03.2016 and the same is placed at page No. 196 of SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that as per letter of undertaking dated 30.03.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 25.04.2016 filed Annexure P-6 i.e. copy of Policy dated 18.01.1990 and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is lastly submitted that these matters have been tagged together as both are arising out of common order.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28th DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:
Mr. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR