

Listed On: 18.07.2016
Before Court No. 5
Item No. 19

SECTION XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC Nos. 8300, 8310, 8353,
8359-8363, 8514, 8554, 10198, 10285-10286 AND 11489/2016
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. /2016

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in CC Nos. 8300,
8310, 8353, 8514, 8554, 10198 and 11489/2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-5 AND 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP in CC No. 8359-8363
and 10285-10286/2016)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AND ORS.

...PETITIONERS

Versus

TANUJ KUMAR ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) CC NO. 8300/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 3561/2015 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 73 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No.7079/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.05.2016 alongwith connected matter, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 02.05.2016 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 4653-4660/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 23.02.2016 is enclosed herewith.

...2/-

...2...

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No.1631/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to dismiss the same. Copy of order dated 04.03.2016 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of various annexures mentioned in the impugned order. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 27.04.2016 and the same has been placed at Page No. 184 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 27.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 08.07.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-4 and the same is being circulated herewith.

SLP (C) CC NO. 8310/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 9010/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 65 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 24.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 08.07.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-4 and the same is being circulated herewith.

SLP (C) CC NO. 8353/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 3546/2015 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 64 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

...3/-

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of various annexures mentioned in the impugned order. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 28.04.2016 and the same has been placed at Page No. 190 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 28.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 12.05.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-5 and the same has been included in SLP Paper books.

SLP (C) CC NOS. 8359-8363/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP Nos. 533/2015, 8308/2014, 9300, 10111/2012 and 1204/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. Nos. 1-5) (barred by time by 48 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 28.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 12.05.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-4 and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

SLP (C) CC NO. 8514/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 1638/2011 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 59 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 28.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 12.05.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-4 and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

SLP (C) CC NO. 8554/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 372/2015 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 79 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of various annexures mentioned in the impugned order. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 28.04.2016 and the same has been placed at Page No. 182 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 28.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 12.05.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-4 and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

SLP (C) CC NO. 10198/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 2619/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 68 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 28.04.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 08.07.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-6 and the same is being circulated herewith.

SLP (C) CC NOS. 10285-10286/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 2169 and 3667/2015 alongwith application for

...5...

condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. Nos. 1-2) (barred by time by 59 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 18.05.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 08.07.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-5 and the same is being circulated herewith.

SLP (C) CC NO. 11489/2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 3486/2012 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (registered as I.A. No. 1) (barred by time by 105 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of office memorandum dated 18.05.1995 mentioned in the impugned order. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 13.06.2016 and the same has been placed at Page No. 1193 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 13.06.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 08.07.2016 filed requisite copy of policy dated 18.01.1990 mentioned in the impugned order as Annexure P-5 and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is lastly submitted that these matters have been tagged together as all are arising out of common order.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 16th DAY OF JULY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR