

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 4653-4660, 6616-6623, 24571, 24574-24576 and 24564-24567 of 2016

H. P. STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD.
& ANR. ETC. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

RAMESH KUMAR ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Id. Registrar on 07.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) Nos.4653-4660/2016

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Id.counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 30.08.2016 of this Court in respect of the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.4659/2016. Dasti in addition is permitted.

SLP(C) No. 6616-6623/2016

The served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Id.counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 30.08.2016 of this Court in respect of the sole respondent in SLP(C) Nos.6617, 6619, 6622 & 6623/2016.

SLP(C) No. 24571/2016

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the sole respondent.

SLP(C) No. 24574-24576/2016

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the unserved respondents.

SLP(C) No. 24564-24567/2016

Await the return of service of notice already issued to all the respondents.

List the matter again on 18.11.2016."

SLP (C) No. 4653-4660 of 2016 :-

It is submitted that as directed above, fresh show cause notice to sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 4659 of 2016 was issued

on 26.10.2016 by registered A.D. card handed over to the counsel for the petitioner on 24.10.2016. As per Tracking report, show cause notice has been delivered at Ganugwal on 31.10.2016. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of Dasti service so far. Counsel appearing for sole Respondent in SLP (C) No. 4653-4658 of 2016 has filed counter-affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of sole Respondent in SLP (C) No. 4660 of 2016 though served.

SLP (C) Nos. 6616-6623 of 2016:-

It is submitted that counsel appearing for sole Respondent in SLP (C) Nos. 6616, 6618 and 6621 of 2016 has not filed counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 6620 of 2016 though served. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 6617, 6619, 6622 and 6623 of 2016 so far.

Service is not complete on sole Respondent in SLP (C) Nos 6617, 6619, 6622 and 6623 of 2016.

SLP (C) Nos. 24571 of 2016:-

It is submitted that Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received from the sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

SLP (C) No. 24564-24567 of 2016:-

It is submitted that Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received from all the 4 respondents in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP (C) No. 24574-24576 of 2016:-

It is submitted that Mr. Binay Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama as well as counter-affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in SLP (C) Nos. 24574 & 24575 of 2016. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 24576 of 2016.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 24576 of 2016.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate
Dr. Vikrant Narayan Vasudeva, Advocate
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, Advocate

P3/NK

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR