

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).

24564-24567/2016

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESHWARI DEVI ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24571/2016

SLP(C) No. 24574-24576/2016

SLP(C) No. 28350/2016

SLP(C) No. 28351-28354/2016

SLP(C) No. 28355/2016

SLP(C) No. 29262/2016

SLP(C) No. 29716-29722/2016

SLP(C) No. 28349/2016

SLP(C) No. 28387-28388/2016

SLP(C) No. 29252/2016

(With Office Report)

Date : 04/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.

Mr.D.K.Thakur,Adv.

Mr.Mohd.Shahid Hussain,Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Radhika Gautam,Adv.

Ms. Manjeet Chawla,Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri,Adv.

Mr.Arun Singh,Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma,Adv.

â- |.....2

ITEM NO.82

-2-

SC24564-24567/2016

Ms.Amita Singh,adv.

Mr.Rovins Verma,Adv.

Mr.Ekansh Bansal,Adv.

Mr.Parmanand Gaur,Adv.

Mr.Dhruv Pal,Adv.

Mr.Ajay Marwah,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 24574-24576/2016 & 28388/2016

Ld.counsel for the sole respondent in both matters has already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos.28352, 28387 & 29716/2016

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 28350,28349,28351-28353,28355, 29721 & 29252/2016

The sole respondent in all the matters numbered above shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 24571, 28354, 29718-20 & 29722 /2016

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the sole mrespondent in all matters within four weeks.

SLP(C) Nos.24564-24567/2016

The respondent No.1 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

â- |....3

ITEM NO.82

-3-

SC24564-24567/2016

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent Nos.2 & 3 within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 29717/2016

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent No.2 within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 29262/2016

In this matter, an affidavit has been received from the sole respondent stating therein that he is unable to engage an advocate due to poor financial condition and submits that his case may be decided with other connected matters. Hence, service is complete. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules as and when the connected matters get ready.

Mr. D.K.Thakur, Ld.counsel appearing on behalf of Mr.Varinder Kumar Sharma, Ld.counsel has stated that due to change of counsel he intends to file vakalatnama for the petitioner in all the matters also. Hence, two weeks time is granted to file the vakalatnama.

List the incomplete matters again on 07.02.2017.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar

SB