

Listed On: 23.03.2017
Before Ld. Registrar
Court No. 2
Item No. 30

SECTION XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 7079, 8786-8787,
7315-7318, 13461, 13463, 19635, 19637, 19641-19645, 19648 AND
19656-19657/2016**

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AND ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

Versus

SHASHI KUMAR ETC. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 07.02.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) Nos. 19647 and 19652/2016

Service of notice is complete on all the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 7079 and 19648/2016

Four weeks time is given to Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent to file the counter affidavit.

SLP(C) Nos. 8786-8787,13461 and 13463/2016

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the sole respondent shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) Nos. 7315-7318,19635,19637 and 19656-19657/2016

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks, as last chance.

Four weeks time is given to the served respondents to file the counter affidavit.

List again on 23.3.2017."

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP (C) NO. 7079/2016

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel appearing for sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 8786-8787, 13461 AND 13463/2016

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioners has not taken fresh steps for service of notice to the sole respondent so far.

Service is not complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 7315-7318/2016

It is submitted that counsel appearing for Respondent No. 2 has on 15.02.2017 filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 4 though served. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of Respondent No. 3 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3 so far.

SLP (C) No.19635 and 19637/2016

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to serve sole respondent so far.

Service is not complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 19641-19645/2016

It is submitted that Postal enquiry letter in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 6 was issued on 26.11.2016 to Postal Authority. Tracking Report in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 6 have been received from Post Office showing therein that show cause notice in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 6 have been delivered at Lang, Nahan HO, Baldwara and Rampur BSR HO respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 though served.

SLP (C) NOS. 19656-19657/2016

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to serve unserved respondent no. 2 so far. Postal enquiry report in respect of Respondent No. 1 has been received with remarks 'delivered on 01.08.2016' but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is not complete on respondent no. 2.

SLP (C) NO. 19648/2016

It is submitted that Mr. Vinod Sharma, Advocate has on 18.01.2017 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 22nd DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi