

LISTED ON: 23.03.2017  
BEFORE LD.REGISTRAR COURT NO: 2  
ITEM NO: 37

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 24564-24567, 24571, 28349, 28350, 28351-28354, 28355, 29252 and 29716-29722 of 2016

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS. . . . .PETITIONERS

VERSUS

RAJESHWARI DEVI ETC. ETC. . . . .RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 07.02.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) Nos. 28350,28349,28351-28354, 28355, 29716,29721,29722 and 29252/2016

In all the matters numbered above, four weeks time, as last chance is given to the sole respondent to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, list the matters before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 14936/2016

In compliance to order dated 13.5.2016 of the Hon'ble Court notice to the respondents could not be issued as petitioners has not filed the spare copies. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

SLP(C) Nos. 24571, 29718-29720,24564-24567,29717/2016

In all the matters numbered above, four weeks time is given to served respondents to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks, as last chance.

List again on 23.3.2017."

**SLP (C) Nos. 24564-24567 of 2016:-**

It is submitted that counsel for Respondent No. 1 has not filed Counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service of Respondent No. 2. Ms. Manita Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 though served.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

**SLP (C) No. 24571, 29717 to 29720 of 2016**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service of sole respondent and respondent No. 2 in SLP 29717/2016 so far.

Service is not complete on sole respondent in SLP(C) Nos. 24571, 29718 to 29720 and respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 29717/2016.

**SLP (C) Nos. 28349, 28350, 28351-28354, 28355, 29716, 29717, 29721-29722 and 29252 of 2016:-**

It is submitted that counsel appearing for sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 28350/2016 has filed counter-affidavit. Counsel appearing for Sole respondent in rest of the SLPs and respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 29717/2016 have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is already complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 22<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate
2. Ms. Radhika Gautam, Advocate
3. Mr. Ajay Marwah, Advocate,
4. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate
5. Mr. Vinod Sharma, Advocate
6. Ms. Anita Singh Kalkal, Advocate
7. Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate
8. Mr. Permanand Gaur, Advocate
9. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate
10. Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**